parties’ Stipulation Agreement.  Specifically, it provided them with forty-

eight (48) photographs along with accompanying documentation 

identifying the status and ownership of the works and the related copyright 

registration information.  It provided two hundred and forty two (242) 

French story leads and headlines; it also provided identifying status and 

ownership of the various works and the related copyright registration 

information.  It provided four (4) English stories and eleven (11) English 

headlines identifying the status and ownership of the various works and